

Joe Lombardo, Governor James A. Settelmeyer, Director Jennifer L. Carr, Administrator

## Notice of Public Comment Period Beginning February 28, 2025, and a Public Hearing on April 4, 2025, If Requested

Pursuant to the public hearing requirements in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 51 Section 102, the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) is issuing the following notice and is taking comment on the proposed Nevada Regional Haze Revision to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the Second Planning Period.

On July 27, 2023, NDEP partially withdrew sections of its 2022 Regional Haze SIP due to changes in Nevada's energy landscape and transmission reliability. This SIP Revision replaces those withdrawn sections, and addresses certain requirements of 40 CFR part 51 section 308. NDEP will submit the final version of the proposed SIP Revision to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for approval into the Nevada Regional Haze SIP.

NDEP's SIP Revision for the Second Planning Period is available on the NDEP website at https://ndep.nv.gov/posts. Hard copies are available at NDEP Suite 4001, 901 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701; NDEP Suite 200, 375 East Warm Springs Road, Las Vegas, NV 89119; and the Churchill County Library 553 S Maine St, Fallon, NV 89406. Access to the draft document may also be obtained by contacting Nicholas Schlafer at NDEP, 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, NV 89701; (775) 687-9354; or e-mail to n.schlafer@ndep.nv.gov.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed Regional Haze SIP Revision or to request a public hearing should submit their comments or request in writing to Nicholas Schlafer at NDEP, 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, NV 89701; or e-mail to n.schlafer@ndep.nv.gov. A request for a hearing must be received by March 29, 2025. Written comments will be received by the NDEP until 5:00 PM PST, March 29, 2025, and will be retained and considered. Upon receipt of a valid written request, the NDEP will hold a public hearing on:

9:00 AM – 11:00 AM	
Bonnie B. Bryan Boardroom	Warm Springs Conference Room
1 <sup>st</sup> Floor	Suite 200
901 S. Stewart Street	375 East Warm Springs Road
Carson City, NV 89701	Las Vegas, NV 89119

# April 4, 2025

#### **Virtual Meeting Information via Microsoft Teams** Join on your computer or mobile app: Click here to join the meeting Call In (audio only): +1 (775) 321-6111, Conference ID: 726 417 521#

Oral comments will be received at the Hearing. If no request for a public hearing is received by March 29, 2025, the hearing will be cancelled. Persons may check on the status of the hearing on the NDEP web site at https://ndep.nv.gov/posts or you may call the NDEP Bureau of Air Quality Planning at (775) 687-9354.

Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify Ken McIntyre, (775) 687-9493; or e-mail <u>kmcintyre@ndep.nv.gov</u> no later than 3 working days before the workshop. This notice has been posted on the official State website, the Nevada Legislature website and the NDEP website, at the NDEP offices in Carson City and Las Vegas, at the State Library in Carson City and at County libraries throughout Nevada.



Joe Lombardo, *Governor* James A. Settelmeyer, *Director* Jennifer L. Carr, *Administrator* 

## Public Hearing to Solicit Comments on Proposed Nevada Regional Haze Revision to the State Implementation Plan for the Second Planning Period

Upon receipt of a valid written request, the NDEP will hold a public hearing on:

April 4, 2025 9:00 AM – 11:00 AM	
Bonnie B. Bryan Boardroom 1st Floor	Warm Springs Conference Room Suite 200
901 S. Stewart Street	375 East Warm Springs Road
Carson City, NV 89701	Las Vegas, NV 89119

Virtual Meeting Information via Microsoft Teams Join on your computer or mobile app: <u>Click here to join the meeting</u> Call In (audio only): +1 (775) 321-6111, Conference ID: 726 417 521#

If receiving this document as a hard copy, you can access the meeting information at <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/posts</u> and search for the BAQP Hearing Notice

### AGENDA

(No action items)

1. Welcome, introductions.

2. Review of agenda.

- 3. Presentation of proposed SIP Revision, including background information of the Regional Haze Rule, Round 2 State Implementation Plan, and timeline.
- 4. Public comments and questions on proposed SIP Revision. \*
- 5. Adjourn

If no request for a public hearing is received by March 29, 2025, the hearing will be cancelled. Persons may check on the status of the hearing on the NDEP web site at <u>https://ndep.nv.gov/posts</u> or you may call the NDEP Bureau of Air Quality Planning at (775) 687-9354.

<sup>\*</sup> Public comment may be limited to five minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson. The chair reserves the right to dispense with repetitive comments on a given topic.

Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify Ken McIntyre, (775) 687-9493; or e-mail <u>kmcintyre@ndep.nv.gov</u> no later than 3 working days before the workshop. This notice has been posted on the official State website, the Nevada Legislature website and the NDEP website, at the NDEP offices in Carson City and Las Vegas, at the State Library in Carson City and at County libraries throughout Nevada.